

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Case No. _____

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

PRIME LEGAL PLANS LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants, AND

**THE 2007 SAN LAZARO IRREVOCABLE
LIFE INSURANCE TRUST, *et al.*,**

Relief Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S *EX PARTE* MOTION FOR A TRO WITH AN ASSET FREEZE,
APPOINTMENT OF A RECEIVER, AND OTHER EQUITABLE RELIEF, AND
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD NOT
ISSUE AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. DEFENDANTS2

A. Corporate Defendants2

1. Legal Plans.....2

2. Entities Marketing Legal Plans.....3

3. Entities Supporting Legal Plans.....5

B. Individual Defendants.....5

C. Relief Defendants.....7

III. DEFENDANTS PREY ON STRUGGLING HOMEOWNERS7

A. Defendants Deceive Consumers in Violation of Section 5 of the FTC Act8

1. Defendants Falsely Claim They Will Help Consumers Avoid Foreclosure and Make Their Mortgage Payments Affordable9

2. Defendants Do Not Deliver Promised Results or Provide Promised Services ...13

3. Defendants Falsely Claim They Will Use Loan Audits to Substantially Reduce Monthly Mortgage Payments and Prevent Foreclosure14

C. Defendants Violate the MARS Rule.....16

1. Defendants Unlawfully Collect Advance Fees16

2. Defendants Make Prohibited Misrepresentations to Consumers17

3. Defendants Fail to Make Mandated Disclosures18

D. Defendants Violate the TSR’s Do Not Call Requirements.....19

IV. THE COURT SHOULD ENTER A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER20

A. The Court Has Authority to Grant the Relief Sought20

B. The FTC Meets the Standard for Issuance of a Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction21

1. The FTC Will Likely Succeed on the Merits.....21

2. The Balance of Equities Favors Injunctive Relief.....23

3. Defendants Are Liable for Monetary and Injunctive Relief24

4. Relief Defendants Should Disgorge Ill-Gotten Gains30

C. The Scope of the Proposed TRO is Necessary and Appropriate31

1. Asset Freeze31

2. Temporary Receiver.....32

3. Immediate Access and Limited Expedited Discovery33

4. Cure Letter33

D. The Requested Relief Should Be Granted *Ex Parte*34

V. CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cardile Bros. Mushroom Packaging v. Wonder-Land Invs., Inc., No. 09-20894, 2009 WL 936671 (S.D. Fla. April 6, 2009)..... 34

CFTC v. British Am. Commodity Options Corp., 560 F.2d 135 (2d. Cir. 1977) 24

CFTC v. Int’l Berkshire Grp. Holdings, Inc., 2006 WL 3716390 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 3, 2006) 30

Del. Watch Co. v. FTC, 332 F.2d 745 (2d Cir. 1964)..... 25

EEOC v. Astra USA, Inc., 94 F.3d 738 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 33

First Nat’l Bank v. Broward Nat’l Bank, 265 So.2d 377 (Fl. Ct. App. 1972) 31

FTC v. 1st Guar. Mortg. Corp., et al., 2011 WL 1233207 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2011) 27

FTC v. 1st Guar. Mortg. Corp., No. 09-61840-Civ-Seitz (S.D. Fla. Nov. 17, 2009)..... 31

FTC v. Amer. Precious Metals, LLC, No. 0:11-cv-61072-RNS (S.D. Fla. May 13, 2011)..... 31

FTC v. Amy Travel, 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 27, 28, 31

FTC v. Atlantex Assocs., No. 87-0045-CIV, 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10911, at *29 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 25, 1987), *aff’d*, 872 F.2d 966 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 9

FTC v. Capital Choice Consumer Credit, Inc., 2004 WL 5149998 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 11, 2004)..... 25

FTC v. College Football Ass’n, 117 F.T.C. 971 (1994) 4

FTC v. First Universal Lending, LLC, Case No. 09-82322-Civ-Zloch (S.D. Fla. Nov. 19, 2009)..... 21, 31

FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp., 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996) 21

FTC v. Global Mktg., 594 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (M.D. Fla. 2009) 31

FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc., 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982) 20

FTC v. Ivy Capital, Inc., 2011 WL 2118626 (D. Nev. May 25, 2011)..... 30

FTC v. Jordan Ashley, No. 93-2257, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7494 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 5, 1994)..... 27

FTC v. Kennedy, 574 F. Supp. 2d 714 (S.D. Tex. 2008) 25

FTC v. Kirkland Young, LLC, Case No. 09-23507-Civ-Gold (S.D. Fla. Nov. 19, 2009)..... 21

FTC v. Lakhany, No. 8:12-cv-00337-CJC-JPR (C.D. Cal. June 28, 2012) 22

FTC v. Medicor, LLC, 217 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (C.D. Cal. 2002) 27

FTC v. Morton Salt Co., 334 U.S. 37 (1948)..... 22

FTC v. Nat’l Urological Grp., Inc., 645 F.Supp.2d 1167 (N.D. Ga. 2008)..... 28

FTC v. Premier Precious Metals, Inc., No. 0:12-cv-60504-RNS (S.D. Fla. Mar. 20, 2012)..... 31

FTC v. Publ’g Clearing House, Inc., 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 27

FTC v. Removatron Int’l Corp., 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 12

FTC v. Stefanchik, 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 27

FTC v. Tashman, 318 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 8

FTC v. U.S. Mortgage Funding, 2011 WL 810790 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 1, 2011) 34

FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp., 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16137 (S.D. Fla. Jul. 10, 1987)..... 25

FTC v. University Health, 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 21

FTC v. USA Beverages, Inc., 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39075 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 5, 2005)..... 24

FTC v. USA Financial, LLC, 415 Fed. Appx. 970 (11th Cir. Feb. 25, 2011)..... 27

FTC v. VGC Corp., No. 1:11-cv-21757-JEM (S.D. Fla. May 16, 2011)..... 31

FTC v. Wilcox, 926 F. Supp. 1091 (S.D. Fla. 1995)..... 8, 9

FTC v. Windward Mktg.,Ltd., No. 1-96-CV-615 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 1997)..... 27

FTC v. Wolf, No. 94-8119-CIV-FERGUSON, 1996 WL 812940 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 1996)..... 24

FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers Inc., 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988)). 24, 31

FTC v. World Wide Factors Ltd., 882 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1989) 22, 24

Gen. Steel Domestic Sales, LLC v. Steelwise, LLC, 2009 WL 185614 (D. Colo. Jan. 23, 2009).... 34

In re Vuitton et Fils S.A., 606 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 34

In re: Nat’l Credit Mgmt. Grp., LLC, 21 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1998)..... 31

Leone Indus. v. Assoc. Packaging Inc., 795 F. Supp. 117 (D.N.J. 1992)..... 32

Levi Strauss & Co. v. Sunrise Int’l Trading Inc., 51 F.3d 982 (11th Cir. 1995) 22

McDermott v. Russell, 523 F. Supp. 347, 352 (E.D. Pa. 1981), *aff’d*, 722 F.2d 732..... 32

Porter v. Warner Holding Co., 328 U.S. 395 (1946)..... 33

SEC v. Elliott, 953 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 25

SEC v. First Fin. Grp. of Tex., 645 F.2d 429, 438 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 32

SEC v. Keller Corp., 323 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1963) 32

SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs., Inc., 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 31

U.S. Mortg. Funding, Inc., Case No. 11-CV-80155-Cohn (S.D. Fla. Feb. 20, 2011) 31

Statutes and Rules

12 C.F.R. § 1015 *passim*

12 C.F.R. § 226 15

15 U.S.C. § 1640(e) 15

15 U.S.C. § 1641(e). 15

15 U.S.C. § 45 (a) 8

15 U.S.C. § 53 (b) 21
16 C.F.R. § 322 1
75 Fed.Reg. 75092, *et seq.* (Dec. 1, 2010)..... 1, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26, 30, 33, 34..... 33
Fla. Rules of Prof. Conduct § 4-5.4 23
N.Y. Rules of Prof. Conduct § 5.4..... 23

Other Authorities

FTC Dot Com Disclosures (May 2000), at 7-9..... 19
S. Rep. No. 103-130 (1993), *as reprinted in* 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1776 21
